
 

 

 

MINUTES 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

AUGUST 15, 2023 
CALL TO ORDER – Roll Call and Determination of a Quorum 

The Parker City Council met in a special meeting on the above date at Parker City 
Hall, 5700 E. Parker Road, Parker, Texas, 75002. 
Mayor Lee Pettle called the meeting to order at 3:01 p.m. Mayor Pro Tem Jim Reed 
and Councilmembers Todd Fecht (arrived at 5:18 p.m.), Randy Kercho, Terry Lynch, 
and Amanda Noe  were present. 
Staff Present: City Administrator Luke Olson, Asst. City Administrator/City Secretary 
Patti Scott Grey, Finance/Human Resources Director Grant Savage, City Attorney 
Amy J. Stanphill, Public Works Director Gary Machado, City Engineer John Birkhoff, 
P.E., and Fire Chief Mike Sheff 

PUBLIC COMMENTS The City Council invites any person with business before the Council to speak.  
No formal action may be taken on these items at this meeting.  Please keep comments to 3 minutes. 

No comments 
WORKSHOP 

PROPOSED FY 2023-2024 BUDGET 
Mayor Pettle turned the meeting over to Finance/Human Resources Director Savage, 
who reviewed the following information: 

City Council Work Session FY 20232024 Budget Workshop, dated August 15, 2023; 
Proposed Budget FY23-24, dated August 2, 2023; and 
Supplemental Ranking - General Fund, dated August 2, 2023. 

Mr. Savage asked for comments and questions from the City Council and noted 
suggested changes. 
After discussion, Mr. Savage said he would provide the City Council with a Proposed 
Budget – Revised, reflecting the changes discussed. [See Exhibit 1 – City Council 
Work Session FY 20232024 Budget Workshop PowerPoint”, dated August 15, 
2023 and the Proposed Budget - Revised.] 

ADJOURN 

Mayor Lee Pettle adjourned the meeting at 5:27 p.m. 
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This budget will raise more total property taxes than last 
year's budget by $644,992 or 13.33%, and of that amount, 
$264,155 is tax revenue to be raised from new property 
added to the tax roll this year. 
 



City of Parker
Fiscal Year 2023-24 Budget

General Fund Summary

Actual      
FY2018-19

Actual      
FY2019-20

Actual      
FY2020-21

Actual      
FY2021-22

Budget      
FY2022-23

Y-T-D Actual 
4/30/23

Proposed 
Budget        

FY2023-24

FY2022-23
vs

FY2023-24
GENERAL FUND
REVENUES:

Taxes
     Property (current) 2,898,240$    3,295,340$    3,692,256$    4,055,959$    4,346,732$    4,291,522$   5,095,872$     17.2%
     Property (delinquent) 18,552            40,154            21,220            88,582            50,818            15,568           53,906             6.1%
     Sales & Use 233,078          265,351          361,880          410,537          439,174          225,246         383,000          -12.8%
Franchise Fees 272,961          254,870          313,579          338,312          273,000          183,782         302,000          10.6%
Licenses, Fees & Permits 444,041          477,576          851,282          366,428          280,500          144,871         210,000          -25.1%
Investment Income 78,090            72,551            48,718            36,084            32,000            120,503         319,000          896.9%
Fines, Warrants & Seizures 218,283          184,221          217,792          215,717          215,000          110,368         215,000          0.0%
Miscellaneous 81,420            89,304            265,558          116,022          12,600            13,286           18,100             43.7%

Total Revenues 4,244,666$    4,679,368$    5,772,285$    5,627,641$    5,649,824$    5,105,145$   6,596,878$     16.8%

EXPENDITURES:
Current:
     Administration 965,435$        625,861$        679,396$        833,241$        950,028$        455,586$       1,000,427$     5.3%
     Police 1,275,109       1,140,983       1,234,255       1,199,519       1,462,023       580,147         1,574,405       7.7%
     Fire 644,673          1,924,026       794,826          857,242          980,984          553,498         1,015,151       3.5%
     Public Works 964,741          468,771          509,354          544,291          571,938          276,224         623,822          9.1%
     Non-Department 129,509          439,676          537,574          496,662          537,351          330,115         599,381          11.5%

Total Expenditures 3,979,466$    4,599,318$    3,755,405$    3,930,955$    4,502,324$    2,195,571$   4,813,185$     6.9%

Net Change in Fund Balance - Excess (Deficit) 265,200$        80,050$          2,016,880$    1,696,686$    1,147,500$    2,909,575$   1,783,693$     

Transfer from Water/Wastewater Fund -                        25,000            25,000            25,000            25,000            -                      25,000             0.0%
Transfer from Solid Waste Fund -                        22,600            22,584            25,000            25,000            -                       25,000             0.0%
Transfer to Capital Project Funds -                        (625,000)         (850,000)         (950,000)         (895,000)         -                       (1,370,000)      53.1%
Transfer to Parks Fund -                        -                        (5,000)             (2,500)             (2,500)             -                       (12,500)           400.0%
Transfer to Other Funds -                        (55,083)           (8,505)             -                        -                        -                       -                        
Transfer to Technology Replacement Fund -                        -                        -                        (50,000)           (50,000)           -                       (100,000)         100.0%
Transfer to Equipment Replacement Fund -                        (250,000)         (250,000)         (250,000)         (250,000)         -                       (350,000)         40.0%

Other Financing Sources -$                     (882,483)$      (1,065,921)$   (1,202,500)$   (1,147,500)$   -$                    (1,782,500)$   55.3%

Net Change in Fund Balance 265,200$        (802,433)$      950,959$        494,186$        (0)$                   2,909,575$   1,193$             

1
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Department: General Fund

Item Department Name Supplemental Description (Short Name) Cost R
eo

cc
ur

rin
g 

C
os

t

O
ne

-ti
m

e 
C

os
t

1 Benefits Longevity Pay 7,816            7,816 -             

2 Benefits TMRS Contribution 46,168          46,168 -             

3 Benefits Long-Term Disability 7,500            7,500 -             

4 Fire (4) SCBA Scott Air Packs - Replacement for Engine 32,000          -             32,000       

5 Parks & Rec Special Events (such as ParkerFest) 10,000          10,000 -             

6 Non-Dept Increase transfer to Street Construction Fund 470,000        470,000     -             

7 -             -             

8

9

10

TOTAL: 573,484$      541,484$   32,000$     

CITY OF PARKER
Supplemental Ranking Sheet

FY 2023-24
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